Loans due to related parties 214,617,009 325,348,850 - 325,348,850

Dividends payable 24,253,666 24,253,666 24,253,666 -

Due to related parties 18,898,982 18,898,982 18,898,982 -

Accounts payable and accrued

expenses 8,945,976 8,945,976 8,945,976 -

Lease liability 508,913 541,726 209,416 332,310

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------

 267,224,546 377,989,200 52,308,040 325,681,160

 ========= ========= ========= =========

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial

instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

 USD USD

Financial assets 5,402,375 1,001,711

Financial liabilities (263,601,187) (214,617,009)

 ----------------- ---------------

 (258,198,812) (213,615,298)

 ========== =========

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant:

   30 June 2025

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 USD USD

Effect on profit or loss (2,581,989) 2,581,989

 ======= =======

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

30

17 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

   31 December 2024

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

Decrease

 USD USD

Effect on profit or loss (2,136,153) 2,136,153

 ======= =======

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at reporting date is as follows:

 30 June 2025

 Euro Egyptian pound

Cash at banks 201,726 9,098,527

Due from related parties 41,663 -

Other receivables - 621,074,896

Loans due to related parties - (885,688,815)

Notional value of forward contracts (40,000,000) -

 -------------- ---------------

 (39,756,611) (255,515,392)

 ======== =========

 31 December 2024

 Euro Egyptian pound

Cash at banks  312,937 8,707,310

Due from related parties 6,872 171,999,000

Other receivables - 621,074,896

Loans due to related parties - (451,158,073)

 ---------- -----------------

 319,809 350,623,133

 ====== ==========

Sensitivity analysis

The following foreign exchange rates are applied by the Company during the period / year:

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

 Average

rate

Spot

rate

Average

rate

Spot

rate

1 Euro 1.0914 1.1719 1.0824 1.0410

1 Egyptian pound 0.0199 0.0202 0.0233 0.0197

 ===== ===== ===== =====

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

31

17 Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

1% strengthening of the USD against the Egyptian Pound and/or Euro at 30 June 2025 /

31 December 2024 would have increased / (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

 USD USD

Euro (465,908) 3,329

Egyptian pound (51,614) 69,073

 ---------- ---------